analysis on the 2030 S2 generation year.

Looking at an electricity cost variation of 50% then the LCOHp may reduce or increase by up

to c.33-39% for scenarios ‘Grid Connected High RES-E’, ‘Offshore Wind Off Grid’ and

‘Offshore Wind and Solar PPA’. The impact appears to be less significant for the dispatched

down electricity production scenarios (‘System Wide VRES Curtailment’ and ‘Offshore Wind

Dispatch Down’) and in the range of 12-20% where cheaper curtailed electricity was the

electricity source and where the annual capacity factor was lowest.

The impact of increasing/decreasing CapEx costs by 25% was shown to have the largest

impact on the dispatched down electricity scenarios and in the range of 6-8% where the annual

capacity factor was lowest. With higher utilisation of equipment, the impact is reduced and in

the range of 2-3% for scenarios ‘Grid Connected High RES-E’, ‘Offshore Wind Off Grid’ and

‘Offshore Wind and Solar PPA’.

Table 13: Impact of Electricity Costs and CapEx on LCOHp 2030-2035 Base Case

2030 S2
Grid Connected

High RES-E
Offshore Wind

Off Grid

System Wide
VRES

Curtailment
Offshore Wind
Dispatch Down

Offshore Wind
and Solar PPA

Base Case - LCOHp 4.95 6.15 4.15 7.11 5.32

Electricity Costs +50% 39% 33% 20% 12% 34%

Electricity Costs -50% -39% -33% -20% -12% -34%

CapEx +25% 2% 3% 6% 8% 3%

CapEx -25% -2% -3% -6% -8% -3%

Table 14 shows the impact of electricity costs, CapEx and Waste Heat tariff for a 90MW district

heat scheme on the viable sale price for the 2030-2035 base case. The power sector market

price is assumed to increase/decrease in parallel with electricity input costs.

A variation of 50% for the electricity input costs had the greatest impact on the viable sale

price with a potential increase/decrease in the range of 6-25%. The impact was less

pronounced for the scenarios where there was a lower capacity factor with only dispatched

down energy assumed available to the electrolyser.

A CapEx variation of 25% appeared to have the potential to increase or decrease the viable

sale price by 3-7%. The business models of using dispatched down electricity only appeared

to be more sensitive to CapEx.

The Waste Heat tariff appeared to have the lowest impact due to the scale of the district heat

scheme relative to the GW scale electrolysers assumed. With no revenue stream for waste

83

heat, the percentage increase in the viable sale price was less than 0.5% for all scenarios.

Assuming a tariff of 20 €/MWh, the reduction in viable sale price was less than 0.6% for all

scenarios.

Table 14: Impact of Electricity Costs, CapEx and Waste Heat Tariff on Viable Sale Price 2030-2035 Base Case

2030 S2
Grid Connected

High RES-E
Offshore Wind

Off Grid

System Wide
VRES

Curtailment
Offshore Wind
Dispatch Down

Offshore Wind
and Solar PPA

Base Case – Viable Sale Price 230 288 240 397 256

Electricity Costs +50% 25% 21% 11% 6% 21%

Electricity Costs -50% -25% -21% -10% -6% -21%

CapEx +25% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4%

CapEx -25% -3% -4% -6% -7% -4%

Waste Heat - 0 €/MWh 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.2% 0.6%

Waste Heat - 20 €/MWh -0.4% -0.5% -0.2% -0.6% -0.6%

3.4.4 Green Hydrogen 2040 Analysis

Hydrogen as a Dispatch Down Mitigation 2040

Looking at 2040 scenario 2, non-priority onshore wind is estimated to experience oversupply

levels of 19.26%, while non-priority offshore wind is estimated to experience oversupply levels

of 19.72%. Non-priority solar is estimated to experience 16.37% oversupply. It is assumed

that system curtailment will no longer exist in 2040, while it is also assumed that non-priority

offshore wind connected to Poolbeg will not experience transmission constraints in 2040.

Refer to section 3.2 for more background and detail on the estimated dispatch down figures.

[…]

Electricity Input Costs, CapEx, Waste Heat Tariff Sensitivity

Table 17 shows the impact of electricity costs and CapEx on the LCOHp for the ‘2040 Scenario

2’ study year.

Looking at an electricity cost variation of 50% then the LCOHp may reduce or increase by up

to c.37-40% for scenarios ‘Grid Connected High RES-E’, ‘Offshore Wind Off Grid’ and

‘Offshore Wind and Solar PPA’. The impact appears to be less significant and in the range of

10-19% for scenarios ‘System Wide VRES Curtailment’ and ‘Offshore Wind Dispatch Down’

where cheaper curtailed electricity was the electricity source and where the annual capacity

factor was lowest.

The impact of increasing/decreasing CapEx costs by 25% on LCOH was estimated to be c.2%

for scenarios ‘Grid Connected High RES-E’, ‘Offshore Wind Off Grid’ and ‘Offshore Wind and

Solar PPA’. With lower utilisation of equipment, the impact is larger and in the range of 5-7%

for scenarios ‘System Wide VRES Curtailment’ and ‘Offshore Wind Dispatch Down’.

92

Table 17: Impact of Electricity Costs and CapEx on LCOHp 2040

2040 S2
Grid Connected

High RES-E
Offshore Wind

Off Grid

System Wide
VRES

Curtailment
Offshore Wind
Dispatch Down

Offshore Wind
and Solar PPA

Base Case 4.69 5.64 4.25 7.93 4.69

Electricity Costs +50% 40% 35% 19% 10% 37%

Electricity Costs -50% -40% -35% -19% -10% -37%

CapEx +25% 2% 2% 5% 7% 2%

CapEx -25% -2% -2% -5% -7% -2%

The impact of electricity costs, CapEx and Waste Heat tariff for a 90MW district heat scheme

on the viable sale price for the 2040 base case is shown in Table 18. The power sector market

price is assumed to increase/decrease in parallel with electricity input costs.

A variation of 50% for the electricity input costs had the greatest impact on the viable sale

price with a potential increase/decrease in the range of 5-26%. The impact was less

pronounced for the scenarios where there was a lower capacity factor with only dispatched

down energy assumed available to the electrolyser.

A CapEx variation of 25% appeared to have the potential to increase or decrease the viable

sale price by 2-6%. The business models of using dispatched down electricity only, appeared

to be more sensitive to CapEx.

The Waste Heat tariff appeared to have the lowest impact due to the scale of the district heat

scheme relative to the GW scale electrolysers assumed. With no revenue stream for waste

heat, the percentage increase in the viable sale price was less than 0.5% for all scenarios.

Assuming a tariff of €20/MWh, the reduction in viable sale price was less than 0.6% for all

scenarios.

Table 18: Impact of Electricity Costs, CapEx and Waste Heat Tariff on Viable Sale Price 2040 Base Case

2040 S2
Grid Connected

High RES-E
Offshore Wind

Off Grid

System Wide
VRES

Curtailment
Offshore Wind
Dispatch Down

Offshore Wind
and Solar PPA

Base Case 219 266 246 442 226

Electricity Costs +50% 26% 22% 10% 5% 23%

Electricity Costs -50% -26% -22% -10% -5% -23%

CapEx +25% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3%

CapEx -25% -2% -3% -5% -6% -3%

Waste Heat - 0 €/MWh 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.5%

Waste Heat - 20 €/MWh -0.4% -0.6% -0.1% -0.5% -0.5%

93

4 Future Hydrogen Markets in Dublin

Roles for hydrogen exist in a variety of applications, which can be divided into two broad

categories: industrial applications, in which hydrogen is a valuable and versatile feedstock;

and decarbonising applications, in which hydrogen acts as an energy vector to decarbonise

energy systems. Ireland’s existing hydrogen demand totals to less than 2,000 tonnes

annually24. This report discusses these applications in an Irish and specifically county Dublin

context.

To recognise the sectors that are more suitable to green hydrogen, there are a number of